
Bid Opening:  April 24, 2024

Price Schedule Opening:  May 14, 2024

ITEM 
NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION

ESTIMATED 
NUMBER OF UNITS

UNIT OF 
MEASURE UNIT PRICE EXTENDED PRICE

1 Stop Signs, 30” x 30” 3600 EACH $112.78 $406,008.00

2 Speed Limits Signs, 24” x 30” 2400 EACH $90.22 $216,528.00

3 2-lb. Galvanized U-Channel Post, 12’ 6000 EACH $65.48 $392,880.00

4
Delivery of old Posts and Signs to DeKalb County 
Traffic Engineering Campus located
at 3631-B Camp Way Decatur, GA 30032

6000 EACH $78.70 $472,200.00

5
Labor for Removal of existing traffic signs and 
Installation of New Traffic Signs with Post

6000 EACH $78.70 $472,200.00

6

Labor for Removal of existing Street Signs (if 
attached to post and stop/speed signs being 
replaced) and Re-installation of street sign onto 
New Post

2400 EACH $78.70 $188,880.00

ITB No. 24-101643
ITB Name:  Supply Installation & Removal of Traffic 
Signs (Three (3) Year Multiyear Contract) BID TABULATION

LSBE Participation Benchmark/GFE

Attendance at the Mandatory LSBE Meeting (Yes/No)

Number of Bids Received:

20%

Yes

5

$2,148,696.00 Total Bid (for evaluative purposes only)

NGT Group, LLC

Agent: Yesenia Diaz

Separate Sealed Price Schedule (Yes/No) Yes

Form Revised 03/01/18



Agent Signature:____________________________

Witness Signature:__________________________

NOTES - DETAIL JUSTIFICATON
Recommend Award to:
NGT Group, LLC, 5665 Shirlee Industrial Way, Alpharetta, GA  30004

Additional Bidders (Non-responsive): 
     - B.E. Guthrie Construction Co. Inc. - Failure to complete required documents (LSBE). 
     - Parking Lot Striping & Sealing, LLC - Failure to complete required documents (LSBE, Warranty/Guaranty, Bid Acknowledgement    
       Form).
     - Yunex Traffic - Failure to complete required document (Bid Acknowledgement Form).

Late Bid
     - Blackjack Paving, Sealcoating & Striping, LLC - Failure to submit bid by the deadline.

Form Revised 03/01/18


